RESOLUTION NO. 2025-08

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA; APPROVING APPOINTMENTS TO THE AFFORDABLE HOUSING ADVISORY COMMITTEE; PROVIDING FOR TERM OF APPOINTMENT, IMPLEMENTATION, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Affordable Housing Advisory Committee (the "AHAC") was created pursuant to pursuant to Section 2-164 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Deltona, Florida; and WHEREAS, City Code Section 2-164.01 provides for the composition and membership of the AHAC, as well as for exceptions to composition requirements should appointment pursuant to said provisions not be feasible due to reasonable factors; and WHEREAS, two vacancies currently exist on the AHAC for individuals that actively serve on the local planning agency and are representative of essential services personnel; and WHEREAS, the City received multiple applicants to fill said vacancies; and WHEREAS, the City Commission desires to appoint _____ and to the AHAC with the terms of appointment to expire on December 30, 2025. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA: **Recitals Adopted.** That each of the above recitals are hereby Section 1. adopted, confirmed, and incorporated herein. **Section 2.** Appointments Approved. That the appointments of and to the AHAC are hereby approved.

Section 3. Term of Appointment. That the term of appointment for the individuals appointed shall expire on December 30, 2025.

City of Deltona, Florida Resolution No. 2025-08 Page 2 of 2

Section 4. Implementation. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to take any action which is necessary to implement this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA, THIS 6th DAY OF January, 2025.

| В | | antiago Avila, Jr., MAYOR | | |
|--|---|---------------------------|-----|-------------|
| ATTEST: | | | | |
| 71112011 | | Name Avila-Vazquez | Yes | No |
| | | Colwell Heriot | | |
| Joyce Raftery, CMC, MMC, CITY CLERK | | Howington Lulli | | |
| Approved as to form and legality | | Santiago Avila | | |
| for use and reliance of the City of Deltona, Florida | | | | |
| | _ | | | |
| Gemma Torcivia, CITY ATTORNEY | | | | |